

No. 18-12402-P

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ADVANCE LOCAL MEDIA, LLC, et al,
Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al,
Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division (No. 2:17-cv-02083-KOB)*

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Thomas R. Govan, Jr.
Alabama Deputy Attorney General

Stephen M. Frisby*
Lauren A. Simpson
Alabama Assistant Attorneys General

*Counsel of Record

State of Alabama
Office of Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
Tel: (334) 353-9218
Email: sfrisby@ago.state.al.us

August 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CLEARLY ERRED WHEN IT MISAPPLIED THIS COURT’S BRIGHT-LINE RULE THAT DISCOVERY MATERIAL IS NOT A JUDICIAL RECORD UNLESS IT ACCOMPANIES A FILING IN A CASE.	1
A. THE PRESS’S ARGUMENTS DEFENDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULING CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S STRAIGHTFORWARD PRECEDENT.....	1
B. THE PRESS MISAPPREHEND <i>NEWMAN V. GRADDICK</i> , CLAIMING THAT IT HOLDS THAT UNFILED DOCUMENTS ARE JUDICIAL RECORDS SUBJECT TO THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS.	5
II. EVEN IF UNFILED DISCOVERY MATERIAL WERE SUBJECT TO THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT OF ACCESS, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT HELD THAT THE PRESS WERE ENTITLED TO THE PROTOCOL WHERE THE BALANCING OF INTERESTS HERE SHOWS OTHERWISE.....	10
III. REGARDLESS, THE PRESS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO INTERVENE IN HAMM'S CASE IN THE FIRST PLACE.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.,
263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 2, 7, 10

Cunningham v. Rolfe,
131 F.R.D. 587 (D. Kan. 1990).....19

Davis v. Butts,
290 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002).....17

F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prod. LLC,
713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 2, 3, 7

Flynt v. Lombardi,
782 F. 3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015).....17

Flynt v. Lombardi,
885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018).....10

Georgia v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....18

In re Alexander Grant & Co. Litig.,
820 F.2d 352 (11th Cir. 1987).....2, 7

In re Petition of Tribune Co.,
784 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1986).....17

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.,
998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....3

Newman v. Graddick,
696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983)..... passim

Perez-Guerrero v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013).....11

Rules

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1(a)(1)C-1

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....C-1

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)21

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)21

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(ii)21

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)21

FED. R. CIV. P. 5(d)(2).....9

FED. R. CIV. P. 2417

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)..... 16, 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b) 16, 18
